

No. 22-0427

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND CASSIE BROWN, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE,

Petitioners,

v.

STONEWATER ROOFING, LTD. CO.,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

On Petition for Review from the
Seventh Court of Appeals – Amarillo
Cause No. 07-21-00016-CV

Benjamin A. Field*
(D.C. Bar No. 1046902)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: bfield@ij.org

**Pro Hac Vice* admission pending

Arif Panju
(TX Bar No. 24070380)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave. Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: apanju@ij.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY OF PARTIES, AMICUS, AND COUNSEL	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Countless Texans, And Americans More Broadly, Speak As Part Of Their Occupations, And They Rely On The First Amendment’s Protections.	5
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Was Correct And Mandated By Precedent, Whereas The Government’s Position Would Eviscerate Fundamental First Amendment Rights.	14
A. The Government’s Position Has Been Firmly Rejected By The U.S. Supreme Court.	15
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Is Supported By Decades Of Precedent Protecting Occupational Speech.....	22
C. Adopting The Government’s Position Here Would Have Severe Practical Consequences, Including Opening A Split With The Fifth Circuit And Dramatically Curtailing The Speech Rights Of Texans.....	30
III. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Recognized The Danger Of Vague Speech Regulations.....	34
CONCLUSION	39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	10
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	27
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Brokamp v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 20-CV-3574, 2022 WL 681205 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022).....	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	24
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	19
<i>Comm’n for Law. Discipline v. Benton</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998).....	35
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	21
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	17
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022).....	12

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	29
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	38
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	20
<i>Full Circle of Living & Dying v. Sanchez</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01306, 2023 WL 373681 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2023) ...	10, 11
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	28, 35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	34, 35
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , No. 1:18-CV-155, 2021 WL 5833886 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2021).....	7
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 31
<i>Hoeg v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:22-CV-01980 WBS AC, 2023 WL 414258 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023)	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	27, 30

<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	12, 34
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20, 30
<i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , No. 8:22-cv-01805, 2022 WL 18145254 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2022)	13
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	26
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	28
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 34
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	19

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19, 21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	34
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	29, 33
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	24
<i>Stock v. Gray</i> , No. 2:22-CV-04104, 2023 WL 2601218 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 22, 2023)	13
<i>Stonewater Roofing, Ltd. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 641 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2022, pet. filed)	4, 17, 31
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 22-1345 (2d Cir.)	9, 28
<i>Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	38

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22, 23, 29
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 31, 32
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	33
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	13, 30, 34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Const. Amend. XIV	1, 34

CODES

Tex. Ins. Code § 4102.001(3)(A)(i)	36
Tex. Ins. Code § 4102.206	35
Tex. Ins. Code § 4102.207	36

RULES

Rule 11	2
Rule 11(c)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frequently Asked Questions: Unlicensed Individuals and Entities Adjusting Claims, Tex. Dep't of Ins. (May 2014),
available at <https://www.tdi.texas.gov/bulletins/2014/documents/unlicensedfaq.pdf> 37

Paul Sherman,
Occupational Speech and the First Amendment,
128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 183, 193 (2015)..... 28
